

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock
County Administrator

Beth Gabor Manager of Operations & Strategy 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8042 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 14, 2017

Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

Yolo County Shelter for Evacuees Closing Tonight

(Woodland, CA) – With the Oroville Dam Spillway Incident evacuation order reduced to an evacuation warning, Yolo County's shelter at the Yolo County Fairgrounds will be closing at 6:30 p.m. tonight and donations are no longer needed.

"On behalf of the Yolo County Board of Supervisors, we are grateful to all of the staff and our partners who quickly set up and maintained the shelter, and to the many businesses and volunteers that contributed time, food and supplies to assist our neighbors to the north in their time of need," said Yolo County Board of Supervisors Chair Duane Chamberlain. "The show of support and generosity was overwhelming."

###